






















































From: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA);  CIV DCSA (USA)
Cc: Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA)
Subject: RE: FOIA Requester Aamot - Update
Date: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 9:56:30 AM

Thank you, both, for reaching out to Mr. Aamot!  I'm glad to hear that we're
able to narrow the scope of his request.

Regards,

Christina F. Bianco
Supervisory Government Information Specialist
Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
1137 Branchton Road, Boyers, PA 16018
Office:  (878) 274-4411
Cell:  

-----Original Message-----
From:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA)

Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 9:31 AM
To: Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) 
Cc: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) <

 CIV DCSA (USA) 
Subject: FOIA Requester Aamot - Update

Good Morning Sir,

Just a brief update.  As you suggested,  and I had a conference call
with Mr. Aamot.  He is the gentleman with the numerous requests (keynote
being the OIG investigations/logs). 

A little back story is he is the lead investigative journalist for the
Heritage Foundation with a goal of providing government visibility.  His
example was; the FBI wanting a new huge building for staff whenever COVID
era
data justified them utilizing TW with a much smaller footprint.  His efforts
pinpoint whistleblowers.  The requests he sent were sent to multiple
agencies in a "templated" format effort.

Two big take aways:

-Aamot is good with withdrawing request for OIG investigations and pursuing
logs.
-Aamot is fine with scoping down his timelines to records that only fall
under the "DCSA era" and not before creation of DCSA.

 is authoring an email to summarize the call and sending it to Aamot for
confirmation of the two discussion points above .

Thank you
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Lead Government Information Specialist
Records Dissemination
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA);  CIV DCSA DCSA HQ (USA)
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA); DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team
Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
Date: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 12:17:09 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Thanks!
 
v/r,

 

Chief of Staff
Security Programs Office
(O) 
(M) 

 

From:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 12:13 PM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <   CIV DCSA DCSA
HQ (USA) <
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  DCSA Boyers
PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
 
Great.
 
Understood.  That is what I conveyed to , if the information is “purged” or outside the
retention window, that is fine…as long as it is noted.  That way we can speak to it as long as we know
the records are kept for XYZ months/years.
 

Lead Government Information Specialist
Records Dissemination
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency

 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 12:11 PM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <   CIV
DCSA DCSA HQ (USA) <
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  DCSA Boyers
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PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
 
Thank you!  We will try and get as much information from the SOC but it may take time, IF the SOC
still has information from 2020 and 2021.
 
v/r,

 

Chief of Staff
Security Programs Office
(O) 
(M) 

 

From:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 12:09 PM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <   CIV DCSA DCSA
HQ (USA) <
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  DCSA Boyers
PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
 
No ma’am,  see below:
 
Colin Aamot, Author at The Daily Signal
https://www.dailysignal.com/author/colin-aamot/
Mr. Aamot stated this is for The Heritage Foundation's Oversight Project
 
We understand, we are just ensuring we are on the right track…as we have been passed along by
about a half dozen other offices.
 
We appreciate all the help.
 

Lead Government Information Specialist
Records Dissemination
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency

 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
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Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 12:01 PM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <   CIV
DCSA DCSA HQ (USA) <
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  DCSA Boyers
PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
 
Is this request from the Washington Post? 
 
This information will take some time…
 
v/r,

 

Chief of Staff
Security Programs Office
(O) 
(M) 

 

From:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 12:00 PM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA HQ (USA) <
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  

CIV DCSA (USA) <  DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team
<
Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
 

,
 
Thank you for the time and information.
 
Just to recap:
 
For Occupancy:

 
For Vacancy:
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Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
 
Good morning Ma’am,
 
I’m meeting with  at 1130 to find out the details first and then I will take for action. I just
want to make sure I have a clearer picture of what is being asked.
 
R/S

 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 8:21 AM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <   CIV
DCSA DCSA HQ (USA) <
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  DCSA Boyers
PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
 

Can we reach out to the SOC and see if we can get the information?
 
v/r,

 

Chief of Staff
Security Programs Office
(O) 
(M) 

 

From:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 6:47 AM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA HQ (USA) <
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  

CIV DCSA (USA) <  DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team
<
Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
 
Good Morning ,
 
Do we have any updates on this? 
 
The requester has identified himself as “media” and our response is now overdue.  In order to avoid
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Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 3:47 PM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  

CIV DCSA (USA) <
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
 
Good afternoon,
 
I’m not certain as to what is being asked here. If we are asking for Swipe/Access numbers to RKB
badges, I cannot provide that because that is sensitive information for the individuals only. If you can
expound on the request I may be able to narrow it down for you.
 
Thank you,
 
R/S

 
, SFPC

Senior Program Manager, DCSA Security Office
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency (DCSA)
27130 Telegraph Rd
Quantico, VA 22134
Direct: 

 
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 3:43 PM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <   CIV DCSA DCSA
HQ (USA) <
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
 
That’s what is requested  RKB.   The original request was bigger, but it got necked down,
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 3:25 PM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  
CIV DCSA DCSA HQ (USA) <
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIA data calls
 

 should be able to provide for RKB access only, correct?
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Thank you.
 

From:  CTR (USA) <  
Sent: Friday, November 3, 2023 8:17 AM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: HCMO FOIA data calls
 
Good morning,
 
My leadership has given the response to the below request.
 
HCMO does not collect this particular type of data, we recommend reaching out to CFO.
 
 
V/r
 

Executive Assistant/Admin & Technical Support Specialist
Human Capital Management Office (HCMO)
Defense Counterintelligence & Security Agency (DCSA)
Email :  
O : 
 
 
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2023 12:02 PM
To:  CTR (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: HCMO FOIA data calls
 
Good Morning,
 
Following up on one more.  Please see #1 below. 
 
Thank you!
 

Lead Government Information Specialist
Records Dissemination
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
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From:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) 
Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 10:29 AM
To:  CTR (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: HCMO FOIA data calls
 
Good Morning 
 
In addition to the list of FOIA requests submitted to HCMO last week, the below two were also
identified.  We appreciate all of your help with these!
 

1. 23-12561 AAMOT - Vacancy  (due 10/13/23) - Emailed HCMO 9/26/23
a. This request was narrowed by Mr. Aamot to the HQ building of DCSA.  I contact

facilities at Boyers who reached out to Quantico Facilities.  HQ Facilities said they had
no information and that HCMO would be the proper respondent for the data call.

 
              Dear FOIA Officer, Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §
552, and the implementing FOIA regulations of the agency, I respectfully
request the following: Documents and data sufficient to account for the
monthly occupancy or vacancy rates for the agency's five largest buildings
(measured by square footage) from January 1, 2020, to December 31, 2022.
A copy of all agency telework policies or directives that were in place due to
COVID-19 and/or the pandemic between 1 January 2020 and April 1, 2023. I
am amicable to a rolling production as records are available. To further
narrow down the scope of the request, requester does not seek
correspondence that merely forwards press clippings, such as news accounts
or opinion pieces, newsletters, and published or docketed materials, if that
correspondence has no comment or no substantive comment added by any
party in the thread.The terms “pertaining to,” “referring,” “relating,” or
“concerning” with respect to any given subject means anything that
constitutes, contains, embodies, reflects, identifies, states, refers to, deals
with, or is in any manner whatsoever pertinent to that subject.The term
“record” means any written, recorded, or graphic matter of any nature
whatsoever, regardless of how recorded, and whether original or copy,
including, but not limited to, the following: memoranda, reports, expense
reports, books, manuals, instructions, financial reports, working papers,
records, notes, letters, notices, confirmations, telegrams, receipts, appraisals,
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pamphlets, magazines, newspapers, prospectuses, inter-office and intra-office
communications, electronic mail (emails), MMS or SMS text messages,
instant messages, messaging systems (such as iMessage, Microsoft Teams,
WhatsApp, Telegram, Signal, Google Chat, Twitter direct messages, Lync,
Slack, and Facebook Messenger), contracts, cables, telexes, notations of any
type of conversation, telephone call, voicemail, meeting or other
communication. Please comply fully with 5 U.S.C. § 552(b). To further narrow
down the scope of the request, the requester does not seek correspondence
that merely forwards press clippings, such as news accounts or opinion
pieces, newsletters, and published or docketed materials, if that
correspondence has no comment or no substantive comment added by any
party in the thread. Accordingly, without limitation to the foregoing, if any
portion of this request is denied for any reason, please provide written notice
of the records or portions of records that are being withheld and cite each
specific exemption of the Freedom of Information Act on which the agency
relies. Moreover, to the extent that responsive records may be withheld in part
produce all reasonably segregable portions of those records. Additionally,
please provide all responsive documents even if they are redacted in full. This
request is primarily and fundamentally for non-commercial purposes. As an
investigative journalist and author, my request is in the public interest to
inform the public. I would draw your attention to the memorandum, released
March 15, 2022 that requires both agencies adhere to proactive disclosures
for "records that have been requested three times or more, or that have
become or are likely to become the subject of subsequent requests" as well
as to uphold "timely disclosure of records"
(https://www.justice.gov/media/1212566/dl?inline). The requested information
is in the public interest because there trust in government is at historic lows,
and the American people deserve transparency about the operations of the
Agency. Agencies, including yours, routinely hide FOIA logs, appeal logs,
MDR logs, and more behind the constructs of retention periods even when
requested frequently by multiple parties, and in accordance with the
previously cited implementation guidance, should be proactively disclosed.
Because this is a request by a member of the news media for information of
public interest, made in my capacity as an author for The Daily Signal (a
major news outlet) as well as other outlets, I actively gather information of
potential interest to our Daily Signal audience, and I use my editorial skills to
turn raw materials into a distinct work, and I distribute that work to the Daily
Signal and other outlets such as Breitbart and Fox News through articles or
social media posts. I request that you waive all applicable fees associated
with this request. If you deny this request for a fee waiver, please advise me
in advance of the estimated charges if they are to exceed . Please send me a
detailed and itemized explanation of those charges. If you have any
questions, or feel you need clarification of this request please contact me at
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)
Subject: FOIA for Review - Congressional Logs
Date: Monday, October 30, 2023 12:13:00 PM

Hi! New response for Mr. Aamot releasing the congressional logs, with b6.
 
Thanks!
 
\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\10.18.2023 23-12558
Aamot, Colin (MDR, OIG, Logs) - \Congressional
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)
Subject: RE: FOIAs Due 10/27 -public liaison
Date: Friday, October 27, 2023 9:06:00 AM

Thanks! I will update with your number for public and the new hotline, I will get the templates done
today!
 

From: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) < mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2023 9:04 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIAs Due 10/27 -public liaison
 

I’ve been seeing them with my # as the 1st number and the FOIP Hotline as the 2nd number (
letters)
 
Yes, I would prefer using the Quantico email address for widest visibility and safeguarding..
 
Regards,
 

Christina F. Bianco
Supervisory Government Information Specialist
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
Address: 1137 Branchton Road, Boyers, PA 16018
Phone: 878-274-4411 | Mobile: 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2023 8:57 AM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) < mil>
Subject: RE: FOIAs Due 10/27 -public liaison
 
Hi, this is the last thing I found on the public liaison / closing of the letter.
 
 
If you have questions concerning the processing of this request, you may
contact the DCSA FOIA Public Liaison by calling (878) XXX‐ XXXX or emailing
(EMAIL). You may also contact the Freedom of Informaton and Privacy office
hotline at (878) XXX‐XXXX. Please reference tracking number DCSA‐B
23‐11825.
 
 
If both numbers are our hotline, could we use only the Quantico inbox for the Public Liaison?
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From: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)  
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2023 8:33 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIAs Due 10/27
 
Sounds like a plan, thanks so much!
 
Regards,
 

Christina F. Bianco
Supervisory Government Information Specialist
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
Address: 1137 Branchton Road, Boyers, PA 16018
Phone: 878-274-4411 | Mobile: 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2023 8:33 AM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIAs Due 10/27
 
Thanks!
 
Those logs are awful. I’ll go over them one more time just to feel good we got everything. I’m not
sure  I’ll check with him before
I do.
 

From: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2023 8:26 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIAs Due 10/27
 
Good Morning,
 
Both were signed and are ready to go..  Before mailing the letters, would you mind looking at the
telephone # shown for the FOIA Public Liaison.  I think we tweaked this section so it reflects Boyers.
 
FYA – I found an ID that was not redacted, so I placed the b6 masking to keep the review/signature
moving along (23-12588 column F). 
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Regards,
 

Christina F. Bianco
Supervisory Government Information Specialist
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
Address: 1137 Branchton Road, Boyers, PA 16018
Phone: 878-274-4411 | Mobile: 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2023 3:58 PM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) 
Subject: FOIAs Due 10/27
Importance: High
 
Hi, just a reminder these two are due tomorrow:
 
\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\10.18.2023 23-12558
Aamot, Colin (MDR, OIG, Logs) - Congressional
Looking like no Congressional Logs or MDR records so it will be a partial response.
 
\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\10.27.2023 24-00002
(RMSA) 
We are directing him to NARA
 
 
Thanks!
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team
Subject: FOIA for Review - Aamot (logs)
Date: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 9:05:00 AM

Morning,
 
Our response for this one is due on Friday, we already sent an extension letter. Mr. Aamot requested
several logs. We have Appeal and OIG logs ready to mail out and are awaiting Mandatory
Declassification Review Logs and wait 

 

 
There are (b)(6) redactions in the Congressional Log and potentially the FOIA Appeal Log. 

 
\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\10.18.2023 23-12558
Aamot, Colin (MDR, OIG, Logs) - Congressional
 
Thanks!
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To: Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA)
Subject: RE: Congressional Logs
Date: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 11:13:00 AM

Thanks for  your patience with me on this one. I redacted the names you found and a couple sets of
initials (initials were redacted from the other logs too).
 
 

From: Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 8:35 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: Congressional Logs
 
When you have a minute, please stop over to my office.  I’m open until a 9:00 meeting and then not
until 11:00. 
 
Thanks. 
 
Charles (Skip) Watters
Chief 
Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
1137 Branchton Rd.
Office: 
Mobile:  

 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 7:30 AM
To: Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: Congressional Logs
 
All good to go!
 

From: Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 3:35 PM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: Re: Congressional Logs
 
Sounds good, thanks .
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From: "  CIV DCSA (USA)" <
Date: Monday, October 23, 2023 at 3:03:53 PM
To: "Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA)" <
Cc: "DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team" <
Subject: Congressional Logs
 

Good afternoon!

 

I finished my initial review of the logs. I went through once to redact the obvious
information and again to search the comments/remarks for any other information.
Tomorrow morning I will take one last look and let you know if there were any changes.
I'll have that done before 8AM.

 

\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\10.18.2023
23-12558 Aamot, Colin (MDR, OIG, Logs) - Congressional

 

Thanks!
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team
Subject: RE: FOIA for Review - Aamot (RMSA)
Date: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 11:12:00 AM

Chris, I made some updates to the letter with some info about our directorates and the DoDI for
records management. 

 Thanks for finding the info on the NARA retention period!
 
\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\10.27.2023 24-000002
(RMSA) 
 
Thanks!
 

From: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)  
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 5:25 PM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIA for Review - Aamot (RMSA)
 
Hi 
 
I’ve made recommended edits and placed 3 comments for consideration.  I’ll sign as soon as we
reach an equitable agreement.
 
Thanks,
 

Christina F. Bianco
Supervisory Government Information Specialist
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency

 
Phone: 878-274-4411 | Mobile: 
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 2:24 PM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) < >
Subject: FOIA for Review - Aamot (RMSA)
 
Mr. Aamot's request for Records Management Self-Assessment records is ready for review.
 
Our POC was 
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Thanks!
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To: Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA)
Subject: RE: Congressional Logs
Date: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:05:00 AM

Thanks, I corrected the first spreadsheet, it must have been an anomaly, all the others looked good!
 

From: Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 8:35 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: Congressional Logs
 
When you have a minute, please stop over to my office.  I’m open until a 9:00 meeting and then not
until 11:00. 
 
Thanks. 
 
Charles (Skip) Watters
Chief 
Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
1137 Branchton Rd.
Office: 
Mobile:  

 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 7:30 AM
To: Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: Congressional Logs
 
All good to go!
 

From: Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 3:35 PM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: Re: Congressional Logs
 
Sounds good, thanks .
 

From: "  CIV DCSA (USA)" <
Date: Monday, October 23, 2023 at 3:03:53 PM
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To: "Watters, Charles D CIV DCSA DCSA (USA)" <
Cc: "DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team" <
Subject: Congressional Logs
 

Good afternoon!

 

I finished my initial review of the logs. I went through once to redact the obvious
information and again to search the comments/remarks for any other information.
Tomorrow morning I will take one last look and let you know if there were any changes.
I'll have that done before 8AM.

 

\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\10.18.2023
23-12558 Aamot, Colin (MDR, OIG, Logs) - Congressional

 

Thanks!
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)
Subject: RE: FOIA for Review - Aamot (RMSA)
Date: Thursday, October 19, 2023 10:29:00 AM

Thanks for the research, I feel a lot better about kicking the responsibility to NARA.
 
I added some information about our directorates and components to the response. 

 
 

From: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)  
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 5:25 PM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIA for Review - Aamot (RMSA)
 
Hi 
 
I’ve made recommended edits and placed 3 comments for consideration.  I’ll sign as soon as we
reach an equitable agreement.
 
Thanks,
 

Christina F. Bianco
Supervisory Government Information Specialist
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency

 
Phone: 878-274-4411 | Mobile: 
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 2:24 PM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) 
Subject: FOIA for Review - Aamot (RMSA)
 
Mr. Aamot's request for Records Management Self-Assessment records is ready for review.
 
Our POC was 
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Thanks!
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA) 
Sent: Friday, October 6, 2023 10:19 AM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) 
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIA for Review - Aamot: P&P, 50 Oldest FOIA
 
Morning!
 
I can remove the request type. Mr. Aamot requested certain fields.
 
“I also hereby request a list of the oldest 50 FOIA's still open
with the Agency including the request date, request body/text, and requestor.”
 

 

From: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) > 
Sent: Friday, October 6, 2023 9:27 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Cc:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIA for Review - Aamot: P&P, 50 Oldest FOIA
 
Good Morning,
 
I’d like revisit the formatting of our FOIA log.  This is open for discussion 

 
 
Regards,
 
Christina F. Bianco
Supervisory Government Information Specialist
Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
1137 Branchton Road, Boyers, PA 16018
Office:  (878) 274-4411
Cell:  
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, October 4, 2023 8:45 AM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) 
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Office:  (878) 274-4411
Cell:  
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 7:25 AM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) < >
Subject: FOIA for Review - Aamot: P&P, 50 Oldest FOIA
 
Hi! This FOIA request for various Policies and Procedures and a list of the 50 Oldest FOIAs. There are
some b6 redactions to a few names, email addresses, and  name since he was also
seeking his own SOR records.
 
\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\10.16.2023 23-12661
Aamot, Colin (MDR - 50 Oldest FOIAs) - 
 
Thank you!
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox Inspector General
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team
Subject: FW: FOIA Request Re: OIG Investigations, 23-12558
Date: Friday, October 6, 2023 10:46:54 AM

Morning,
 
I received notice that  is Out of the Office until Wednesday Oct. 11, so have included the

mailbox.  If you can have the logs to us by Friday Oct. 13th, we will be able to meet our deadline for
response.
 
I will be out of the office next week, please respond with the logs or any questions to the FOIA team,
CC’d.
 
Thank you!
 
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) 
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 12:32 PM
To:  CIV DCSA HQ (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIA Request Re: OIG Investigations, 23-12558
 

His request for the logs is at the bottom of the email. Thanks!
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA HQ (USA) <  
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 11:26 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIA Request Re: OIG Investigations, 23-12558
 
Hey 
 
What information are they looking for in the logs?  Since don’t have “logs” this request requires us
to create one for such purpose.  We will need to know what the request is for.  Can you please
provide the request or a breakdown of what exactly the requester is looking for, so we know how to
filter our fields and ensure we encapsulate what the requester is seeking?
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V/r,
 

DCSA OIG Hotline Investigator
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
27130 Telegraph Road
Quantico, VA 22134

 
DCSA IG Hotline: 1-855-865-1508 (toll-free)
DCSA IG Hotline Email: dcsa.ig@mail.mil
 
The information contained in this email and any accompanying attachments may
contain Inspector General sensitive information, which is protected from
mandatory disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C.
Section 552.  Matters within IG records are often pre-decisional in nature and
do not represent final approved DCSA policy.  Do no release outside of DCSA
channels without prior authorization from the DCSA Inspector General.  If you
are not the intended recipient of this information, any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this information is
prohibited.  If you received this email in error, please notify the sender
immediately by return email.
 
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 10:04 AM
To: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox Inspector General 

Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: FOIA Request Re: OIG Investigations, 23-12558
 
Good morning,
 
We spoke with the requester this morning, and he narrowed the scope of his request to only the
logs. Please provide a copy of them unredacted, from October 1, 2019, to the date of your search.
Please ensure fields showing the type or summary of the investigation is included. FOI/P will apply
any exemptions that are applicable.
 
Please include the FOIA Team CC’d, on any replies, as I will be out of the office next week.
 
Thank you, we appreciate your assistance with this request!
 

From:  CIV DCSA BI (USA) <  
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Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2023 11:30 AM
To: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox Inspector General 

  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: FOIA Request Re: OIG Investigations, 23-12558
 
Hello,
 
Please provide our office with a copy of the SN logs.  We will need to have an unredacted/clean
version and   FOI/PA will review and redact as necessary as we are the release authority. 
 
If possible, please make sure the logs include the nature of the request and a page count.  The open
investigations will be able to be withheld in full because they are ongoing.  However, closed
investigations (depending on the nature) may be able to be released at least partially. 
 
We understand this is a voluminous request but please note, in the event of an appeal our office will
need to be provided all responsive records so that we can conduct a full analysis and review.
 
 
Thanks
 
 
 

From: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox Inspector General <
 

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2023 8:52 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox
Inspector General 
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: FOIA Request Re: OIG Investigations, 23-12558
 
Good morning,
 
I spoke to , and prior to doing an in-depth search for
records here is what we came up with:
 
As a member of the media Mr. Aamot is not entitled to DCSA OIG investigations. These
investigations are conducted on individuals of the Agency, by investigators who do carry a Badge and
Credentials.
 
Open investigations cannot be released, as they ongoing (b7a).
Closed investigations cannot be released without the consent of the subject of investigation (b6,
b7c).
 
We can provide logs from SN, however, they will be highly redacted.  All that would be releasable is
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the type of investigation (misuse of GOV, misconduct…) and the date opened/closed. (b6, b7c).
 
Please let me know how you want to move forward.
 
V/r,
 

DCSA OIG Hotline Investigator
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
27130 Telegraph Road
Quantico, VA 22134

 
DCSA IG Hotline: 1-855-865-1508 (toll-free)
DCSA IG Hotline Email: dcsa.ig@mail.mil
 
The information contained in this email and any accompanying attachments may
contain Inspector General sensitive information, which is protected from
mandatory disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C.
Section 552.  Matters within IG records are often pre-decisional in nature and
do not represent final approved DCSA policy.  Do no release outside of DCSA
channels without prior authorization from the DCSA Inspector General.  If you
are not the intended recipient of this information, any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this information is
prohibited.  If you received this email in error, please notify the sender
immediately by return email.
 
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 11:48 AM
To: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox Inspector General 

Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: FW: FOIA Request Re: OIG Investigations, 23-12558
 
Good morning,
 
We are in receipt of a FOIA request from Mr. Aamot for, “all open or closed Inspection General
Investigations (OIG).”

 
We are expecting a voluminous number of records and after your initial search, will reach out to Mr.

62

(b)(6) (b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(5)

(b)(5)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)
(b)(6)



Aamot in attempt to narrow the scope of his request, but wish to have an estimated number of IG
investigations, and if possible, approximate page count, to provide.
 
Mr. Aamot also clarified below that he is interested in logs that show this information as well. If you
have anything that would contain this information, can you please provide it to us? 

.
 

Thank you for your help. I will be out of the office tomorrow and returning Wednesday the 17th.
Please respond to the FOIA Team (CC’d) with any records or questions.
 
 
 
 
 

From: colinaamot <  
Sent: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 7:49 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: Re: FOIA Request Re: OIG Investigations, 23-12558
 
Yes, logs as well would be great.
 
Thanks, 
 
Colin Aamot 
 
 
 
On Wed, Sep 20, 2023 at 7:33 AM,  CIV DCSA (USA) <
wrote:

Good morning Mr. Aamot,

Regarding your request for "a copy of all opened or closed Inspection General
Investigations (OIG)" (attached), are you seeking logs of this information as well? Please
reply to the FOIA Team (CC'd), as I will be out of the office tomorrow and returning the
27th.

Thank you,

Government Information Specialist
Freedom of Information and Privacy Office
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
724-794-7185
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)
Subject: RE: FOIA for Review - Aamot: P&P, 50 Oldest FOIA
Date: Wednesday, October 4, 2023 7:59:12 AM

Gm! Thanks for finding that. I am not certain what to do at the moment. There is a data entry error
by Meade, it looks like a Privacy but we may need to confirm.
 

 

From: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)  
Sent: Wednesday, October 4, 2023 7:24 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIA for Review - Aamot: P&P, 50 Oldest FOIA
 
Good Morning,
 
The FOIA Log contains a Ft Meade Privacy file ( ).  Should this be removed from the
log that we’re providing to Mr. Aamot?
 
Regards,
 
Christina F. Bianco
Supervisory Government Information Specialist
Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
1137 Branchton Road, Boyers, PA 16018
Office:  (878) 274-4411
Cell:  
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 7:25 AM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) >
Subject: FOIA for Review - Aamot: P&P, 50 Oldest FOIA
 
Hi! This FOIA request for various Policies and Procedures and a list of the 50 Oldest FOIAs. There are
some b6 redactions to a few names, email addresses, and  name since he was also
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seeking his own SOR records.
 
\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\10.16.2023 23-12661
Aamot, Colin (MDR - 50 Oldest FOIAs) - 
 
Thank you!
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To:  CIV DCSA (USA);  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA);  CIV DCSA CAS (USA)
Subject: RE: FOIA Request: FOIA Processing and Procedures
Date: Thursday, September 28, 2023 10:36:17 AM

No problem, thanks for the heads-up!
 
Vr
 

 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 10:35 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <   CIV DCSA DCSA (USA)
<   CIV DCSA CAS (USA)
<
Cc:  CIV (USA) <
Subject: RE: FOIA Request: FOIA Processing and Procedures
 
Hi 
 

 
Please disregard, and thank you for your efforts!
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 9:13 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <   CIV DCSA DCSA
(USA) <   CIV DCSA CAS (USA)
<
Subject: RE: FOIA Request: FOIA Processing and Procedures
 
Hi 
 

  More to come. 
 
Vr
 

 
 

Lead Government Information Specialist
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Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency (DCSA)
601 10 Street
Fort George Meade, MD  20755

 / DSN 

 
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 8:47 AM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <   CIV DCSA (USA)
<   CIV DCSA CAS (USA)
<   CIV (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: FOIA Request: FOIA Processing and Procedures
 
Good morning,
 
I am just following up on this request, do you 

 \\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\23-12661 Aamot, Colin
(MDR - 50 Oldest FOIAs) - FOIA P&P
 
Since Mr. Aamot’s requests have been for several records and I will be on leave again beginning Oct
10, I would appreciate your help with this so I can issue at least a partial response and keep our
inventory under control.
 
Thanks!
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 7:04 AM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <   CIV DCSA (USA)
<   CIV DCSA CAS (USA)
<   CIV (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: FOIA Request: FOIA Processing and Procedures, Logs
 
Good morning!
 
We received a request from Mr. Aamot for:
 
"All internal policy documents, memorandums, or guidance pertaining to FOIA Processing and
procedures." (23-12661)  
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\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\23-12661 Aamot, Colin
(MDR - 50 Oldest FOIAs) -  (This request also seeks a list of the oldest 50 FOIA's still open,
which I will generate for through ServiceNow.)
 
Thank you for your help!
 

Government Information Specialist
Freedom of Information and Privacy Office
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
724-794-7185
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From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
To:  CIV DCSA (USA);  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA);  CIV DCSA CAS (USA)
Subject: RE: FOIA Request: FOIA Processing and Procedures
Date: Thursday, September 28, 2023 9:47:00 AM

Awesome, thank so much! Will be standing by 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 9:13 AM
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <   CIV DCSA DCSA
(USA) <   CIV DCSA CAS (USA)
<
Subject: RE: FOIA Request: FOIA Processing and Procedures
 
Hi 
 

  More to come. 
 
Vr
 

 
 

Lead Government Information Specialist
Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency (DCSA)
601 10 Street
Fort George Meade, MD  20755

 / DSN 

 
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 8:47 AM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <   CIV DCSA (USA)
<   CIV DCSA CAS (USA)
<   CIV (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: RE: FOIA Request: FOIA Processing and Procedures
 
Good morning,
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I am just following up on this request, 

 \\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\23-12661 Aamot, Colin
(MDR - 50 Oldest FOIAs) - FOIA P&P
 
Since Mr. Aamot’s requests have been for several records and I will be on leave again beginning Oct
10, I would appreciate your help with this so I can issue at least a partial response and keep our
inventory under control.
 
Thanks!
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 7:04 AM
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <   CIV DCSA (USA)
<   CIV DCSA CAS (USA)
<   CIV (USA) <
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: FOIA Request: FOIA Processing and Procedures, Logs
 
Good morning!
 
We received a request from Mr. Aamot for:
 
"All internal policy documents, memorandums, or guidance pertaining to FOIA Processing and
procedures." (23-12661)  
\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\23-12661 Aamot, Colin
(MDR - 50 Oldest FOIAs) -  (This request also seeks a list of the oldest 50 FOIA's still open,
which I will generate for through ServiceNow.)
 
Thank you for your help!
 

Government Information Specialist
Freedom of Information and Privacy Office
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
724-794-7185
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Subject: FOIA Request: FOIA Processing and Procedures, Logs

 

Good morning!

 

We received a request from Mr. Aamot for:

 

"All internal policy documents, memorandums, or guidance pertaining to FOIA
Processing and procedures." (23-12661)  

 \\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\!
Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\23-12661 Aamot, Colin (MDR - 50 Oldest FOIAs)
-  (This request also seeks a list of the oldest 50 FOIA's still open, which I
will generate for through ServiceNow.)

 

Thank you for your help!

 

Government Information Specialist

Freedom of Information and Privacy Office

Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency

724-794-7185
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From: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)
To:  CIV DCSA (USA)
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team
Subject: RE: FOIA for Signature - Aamot OIG logs #2
Date: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 2:11:27 PM

Hi 
 
23-12560 Aamot has been signed and ready for mailout.  Gotta love no record responses!! 
 
Regards,
 

Christina F. Bianco
Supervisory Government Information Specialist
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
Address: 1137 Branchton Road, Boyers, PA 16018
Phone: 878-274-4411 | Mobile: 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 1:25 PM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) < >
Cc: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: FOIA for Signature - Aamot OIG logs #2
 
Good afternoon!
 
IG reported they do not track the information requested, so we can close this out as a No Record.
 
\\internal\DFS\ORG\FIS\External Affairs\External Affairs (EA)\FOIPA\Letters & Instructions\Employee
Letters\Velte, A Case Vault\23-12560 Aamot, Colin [OIG ( )]
 
Thanks!
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From:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA)
To: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team
Subject: HQ Email Box Action Items - 6 Nov
Date: Monday, November 6, 2023 7:21:48 AM

Good Morning,
 
(3) notables from the [48] emails that were in the inbox this morning…
 
Can you please work out who will inherit that Orange, and then the new Blues?  Thanks in advance
with this push.
 
 
Aamot New 938126 Documents sufficient to account for all contracts, agreements, policies, procedures,
manuals, memorandums, memorandums…
 
Aamot New 936606 Documents sufficient to account for all sole sourced contracts issued by the agency under 5
million dollars (USD)…
 
23-12560 Aamot - 's workload [Orange Email in HQ Mailbox]
S:\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\23-12560 Aamot, Colin [OIG ( )]
                -Outreach to Aamot to tighten scope
 
 

Lead Government Information Specialist
Records Dissemination
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
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 CIV DCSA (USA)

Subject: FOIA Request for Intranet
Location: Microsoft Teams Meeting

Start: Thu 11/2/2023 10:00 AM
End: Thu 11/2/2023 11:00 AM
Show Time As: Tentative

Recurrence: (none)

Meeting Status: Not yet responded

Organizer:  CIV DCSA (USA)
Required Attendees: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA);  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA); 

 CIV (USA);  CIV DCSA BI (USA)

Mr. Aamot's request for our intranet home page and connected pages. I am prinƟng the responsive pages and will have 
some discussion points for this meeƟng. 
 
We discussed last week and decided our Sharepoint home page is responsive.  

  
 
\\internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\11.22.2023 24-00877 Aamot (intranet) -  
 
 
Thanks! 
 
 
......................................................................................................................................... 
Join Teams MeeƟng 
en-US 
hƩps://dod.teams.microsoŌ.us/l/meetup-
join/19%3adod%3ameeƟng 5c357715bdaa4c4aa08cca5a64463fae%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2210
2d0191-eeae-4761-b1cb-1a83e86ef445%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227b49cd7d-e94f-4893-bcce-e013b1780568%22%7d 
 
 
If you need a local number, get one here. And if you've forgoƩen the dial-in PIN, you can reset it. 
Toll number: +1 410-874-6749 
Conference ID: 
501 927 881# 
Local Number : hƩps://dialin.cpc.dod.teams.microsoŌ.us/8915e85e-9905-438b-97dd-9827a327b35d?id=501927881 
Reset Pin : hƩps://dialin.cpc.dod.teams.microsoŌ.us/usp 
If this conference supports dial-in (e.g., shows a commercial number and conference ID), the following DSN numbers 
may also be used: East DSN 322-874-6739 | West DSN 322-874-6749 Footer 
Learn More hƩps://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeƟng |  | MeeƟng opƟons: 
hƩps://dod.teams.microsoŌ.us/meeƟngOpƟons/?organizerId=7b49cd7d-e94f-4893-bcce-
e013b1780568&tenantId=102d0191-eeae-4761-b1cb-
1a83e86ef445&threadId=19 dod meeƟng 5c357715bdaa4c4aa08cca5a64463fae@thread.v2&messageId=0&language
=en-US |  
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From: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)
To:  CIV DCSA BI (USA); DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team
Subject: RE: FOIA for review
Date: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 8:26:25 AM

Good Morning,
 
The letter has been signed.  I highlighted the ‘Attached’ section so it catches your eye.. not sure if it
needs to be removed, or not.
 
Regards,
 

Christina F. Bianco
Supervisory Government Information Specialist
Office of Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
Address: 1137 Branchton Road, Boyers, PA 16018
Phone: 878-274-4411 | Mobile: 
 

From:  CIV DCSA BI (USA) <  
Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 6:47 AM
To: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team <
Subject: FOIA for review
 
Hello Chris,
 
My response for Aamot's request is ready for review and signature.  I mirrored  letter that
directed the requester to publicly available information, but we felt since this was a partial release
and included an extension letter that it should be signed by you.  If you disagree, I am happy to sign
off on this letter.
 
Link here \\Internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\10.13.2023 23-
12561 Aamot, Colin (Occupancy 5, COVID) - 
 
Thanks!

Government Information Specialist
Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
1137 Branchton Road; Boyers PA, 16018
Office: 878-274-1185
Unclass Email:  
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Office:  (724) 794-5612 Ext 4411 
 

From:  CIV (USA) <   
Sent: Friday, July 7, 2023 12:04 PM 
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Subject: FW: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
Importance: High 
 
Good afternoon Chris, 
 
Have you ever had to deal with this type of request (below) and if so where did you get the FOIA logs from? 
 
r/ 

 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <   
Sent: Friday, July 7, 2023 8:54 AM 
To:  CIV (USA) <  
Subject: RE: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
Importance: High 
 
Good Morning  
 
Did you by chance check with  or Chris if they ever received a request of this nature. 
 
I have only received a request for one-two years. 
 
Can you kindly check with them. 
 
Thanks. 
 

 
 
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA)  
Sent: Thursday, July 6, 2023 9:37 AM 
To: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox FOIA <dcsa.quantico.hq.mbx.foia@mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
 
Hi  
 
We do not have logs going back that far. 
 
I will show you what we do have but they are not going to receive logs, responsive documents going back to 
2010.   
 
I am going to an appt but shouldn’t be gone too long and we can chat. 
 
Thanks. 
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From: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox FOIA <dcsa.quantico.hq.mbx.foia@mail.mil>  
Sent: Thursday, July 6, 2023 8:52 AM 
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Subject: FW: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
 
Good morning  
 
Where would I direct this request? 
 
r/ 

 
 

From: National.FOIAPortal@usdoj.gov <National.FOIAPortal@usdoj.gov>  
Sent: Saturday, July 1, 2023 6:20 AM 
To: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox FOIA <dcsa.quantico.hq.mbx.foia@mail.mil> 
Subject: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
 
Hello, 
 
A new FOIA request was submitted to your agency component: 

The following list contains the entire submission submitted July 01, 2023 06:20:02am ET, and is formatted for ease of viewing and printing. 

Contact information 

First name Colin 

Last name Aamot 

Mailing Address 
 

City 

State/Province 

Postal Code 

Country United States 

Phone  

Email 

Request 

Request ID 769186 

Confirmation 
ID 

768626 

Request 
description 

Requester Information Name: Colin Aamot Position: Freelance Investigative 
Journalist Address:  
Email:  Phone:  Records Sought 
Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, and the 
implementing FOIA regulations of the DCSA, I respectfully request the 
request the following records from DCSA between 2010 to the present: All 
FOIA logs (2010 to present) If responsive records are found please include 
the all documents, all attachments, and all pertinent records regardless of 
format. I request all responsive documents via delivered electronically, via 
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email. To further narrow down the scope of the request, requester does not 
seek correspondence that merely forwards press clippings, such as news 
accounts or opinion pieces, newsletters, and published or docketed 
materials, if that correspondence has no comment or no substantive 
comment added by any party in the thread. Fee Waiver: Yes Max Fees: $30 
Fee Waiver Submission: Under 5 U.S.C(a)(4)(iii), “Documents shall be 
furnished without charge…if disclosure of the information is in the public 
interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding 
of the operations or activities of the government and is not primarily in the 
commercial interest of the requester. “ Disclosure in this case meets the 
statutory criteria, as the records sought to detail the operations and the 
activities of the government. The public interest in this significant expansion 
of public understanding of government operations far outweighs any 
commercial interest of my own in the requested release. If I am not granted 
a complete fee waiver, I request to be considered a member of the news 
media for fee purposes. I am willing to pay all reasonable expenses incurred 
in the process of the FOIA request. My previous journalistic work has been 
featured in Muckrock, the Centcom press portal, local publications, among 
others. Respectfully, Colin Aamot  

Supporting documentation 

Fees 

Request 
category ID 

media 

Fee waiver yes 

Explanation 

Under 5 U.S.C(a)(4)(iii), “Documents shall be furnished without charge…if 
disclosure of the information is in the public interest because it is likely to 
contribute significantly to public understanding of the operations or activities 
of the government and is not primarily in the commercial interest of the 
requester. “ Disclosure in this case meets the statutory criteria, as the 
records sought to detail the operations and the activities of the government. 
The public interest in this significant expansion of public understanding of 
government operations far outweighs any commercial interest of my own in 
the requested release. If I am not granted a complete fee waiver, I request to 
be considered a member of the news media for fee purposes. I am willing to 
pay all reasonable expenses incurred in the process of the FOIA request. My 
previous journalistic work has been featured in Muckrock, the Centcom press 
portal, local publications, among others.  

Willing to 
pay 

30 

Expedited processing 

Expedited Processing no 

 
 
The following table contains the entire submission, and is formatted for ease of copy/pasting into a spreadsheet. 

request_i
d 

confirmation_i
d 

address_cit
y 

address_countr
y 

address_line
1 

address_line
2 

address_state_provinc
e 

add

769186 768626  United States 
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 CIV DCSA (USA)

From:  CIV DCSA (USA)
Sent: Monday, July 10, 2023 7:00 AM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA);  CIV (USA);  

 CIV DCSA DCSA (USA);  CIV DCSA BI (USA)
Cc:  CIV DCSA REGION BI (USA)
Subject: RE: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency 
Signed By:

Good morning, 
 
We have received two requests in the past for FOIA logs since transitioning to DCSA. One I believe was for the entire 
program, and it was logged in at Boyers and we coordinated a single response. The request was before we all used 
ServiceNow, so each office had a separate excel spreadsheet / report generated. I do not think we coordinated a 
program response for the second request.  may remember more, but I think we  

 
 
This request asks for logs from before DCSA was founded. We could  

 
 
The request we sent a coordinated response is 2020-06170 and it was for the logs from 9/30/2019 – 12/31/2019 (plus 

 
 

 
 

From: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) < >  
Sent: Friday, July 7, 2023 3:00 PM 
To:  CIV (USA) <   CIV DCSA (USA) 
<   CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <   

 CIV DCSA BI (USA) <  
Cc:  CIV DCSA REGION BI (USA) <  
Subject: FW: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
Importance: High 
 
Hi  
 
I can’t say that I’m familiar with any FOIA logs, per se, other than what can be generated from the case management 
system.  Since I can’t answer with 100% certainty, I’m further sharing the request with the FOIA team to tap their SME 
knowledge.   
 
Regards, 
 
Christina F. Bianco 
Supervisory Government Information Specialist 
Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information  
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency 
1137 Branchton Road, Boyers, PA 16018 
Office:  (724) 794-5612 Ext 4411 
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From:  CIV (USA) <   
Sent: Friday, July 7, 2023 12:04 PM 
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)  
Subject: FW: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
Importance: High 
 
Good afternoon Chris, 
 
Have you ever had to deal with this type of request (below) and if so where did you get the FOIA logs from? 
 
r/ 

 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA) <   
Sent: Friday, July 7, 2023 8:54 AM 
To:  CIV (USA) <  
Subject: RE: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
Importance: High 
 
Good Morning , 
 
Did you by chance check with  or Chris if they ever received a request of this nature. 
 
I have only received a request for one-two years. 
 
Can you kindly check with them. 
 
Thanks. 
 

 
 
 
 

From:  CIV DCSA (USA)  
Sent: Thursday, July 6, 2023 9:37 AM 
To: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox FOIA <dcsa.quantico.hq.mbx.foia@mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
 
Hi , 
 
We do not have logs going back that far. 
 
I will show you what we do have but they are not going to receive logs, responsive documents going back to 
2010.   
 
I am going to an appt but shouldn’t be gone too long and we can chat. 
 
Thanks. 
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From: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox FOIA <dcsa.quantico.hq.mbx.foia@mail.mil>  
Sent: Thursday, July 6, 2023 8:52 AM 
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) <  
Subject: FW: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
 
Good morning , 
 
Where would I direct this request? 
 
r/ 

 
 

From: National.FOIAPortal@usdoj.gov <National.FOIAPortal@usdoj.gov>  
Sent: Saturday, July 1, 2023 6:20 AM 
To: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox FOIA <dcsa.quantico.hq.mbx.foia@mail.mil> 
Subject: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
 
Hello, 
 
A new FOIA request was submitted to your agency component: 

The following list contains the entire submission submitted July 01, 2023 06:20:02am ET, and is formatted for ease of viewing and printing. 

Contact information 

First name Colin 

Last name Aamot 

Mailing Address 
 

City 

State/Province 

Postal Code 

Country United States 

Phone  

Email 

Request 

Request ID 769186 

Confirmation 
ID 

768626 

Request 
description 

Requester Information Name: Colin Aamot Position: Freelance Investigative 
Journalist Address:  
Email:  Phone: Records Sought 
Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, and the 
implementing FOIA regulations of the DCSA, I respectfully request the 
request the following records from DCSA between 2010 to the present: All 
FOIA logs (2010 to present) If responsive records are found please include 
the all documents, all attachments, and all pertinent records regardless of 
format. I request all responsive documents via delivered electronically, via 
email. To further narrow down the scope of the request, requester does not 
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seek correspondence that merely forwards press clippings, such as news 
accounts or opinion pieces, newsletters, and published or docketed 
materials, if that correspondence has no comment or no substantive 
comment added by any party in the thread. Fee Waiver: Yes Max Fees: $30 
Fee Waiver Submission: Under 5 U.S.C(a)(4)(iii), “Documents shall be 
furnished without charge…if disclosure of the information is in the public 
interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding 
of the operations or activities of the government and is not primarily in the 
commercial interest of the requester. “ Disclosure in this case meets the 
statutory criteria, as the records sought to detail the operations and the 
activities of the government. The public interest in this significant expansion 
of public understanding of government operations far outweighs any 
commercial interest of my own in the requested release. If I am not granted 
a complete fee waiver, I request to be considered a member of the news 
media for fee purposes. I am willing to pay all reasonable expenses incurred 
in the process of the FOIA request. My previous journalistic work has been 
featured in Muckrock, the Centcom press portal, local publications, among 
others. Respectfully, Colin Aamot  

Supporting documentation 

Fees 

Request 
category ID 

media 

Fee waiver yes 

Explanation 

Under 5 U.S.C(a)(4)(iii), “Documents shall be furnished without charge…if 
disclosure of the information is in the public interest because it is likely to 
contribute significantly to public understanding of the operations or activities 
of the government and is not primarily in the commercial interest of the 
requester. “ Disclosure in this case meets the statutory criteria, as the 
records sought to detail the operations and the activities of the government. 
The public interest in this significant expansion of public understanding of 
government operations far outweighs any commercial interest of my own in 
the requested release. If I am not granted a complete fee waiver, I request to 
be considered a member of the news media for fee purposes. I am willing to 
pay all reasonable expenses incurred in the process of the FOIA request. My 
previous journalistic work has been featured in Muckrock, the Centcom press 
portal, local publications, among others.  

Willing to 
pay 

30 

Expedited processing 

Expedited Processing no 

 
 
The following table contains the entire submission, and is formatted for ease of copy/pasting into a spreadsheet. 

request_i
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769186 768626  United States 
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 CIV DCSA REGION BI (USA)

From: CIV DCSA (USA)
Sent: Friday, July 14, 2023 3:44 PM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA);  CIV DCSA DCSA 

(USA);  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA);  CIV DCSA 
REGION BI (USA)

Cc:  CIV (USA)
Subject: FW: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency 
Attachments: FOIA Request confirmation #768626.pdf

Good Afternoon All, 
 
Have you ever received a request of this nature? 
 
Any assistance you can provide will be greatly appreciated. 
 
V/r, 
 

 
Supervisory Government Information Specialist 
Freedom of Information and Privacy Office  
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency 
27130 Telegraph Road 
Quantico, VA  22134 
����� Office:  

 
 

 
 

From: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox FOIA <dcsa.quantico.hq.mbx.foia@mail.mil>  
Sent: Thursday, July 6, 2023 8:52 AM 
To:  CIV DCSA (USA) < > 
Subject: FW: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
 
Good morning , 
 
Where would I direct this request? 
 
r/ 

 
 

From: National.FOIAPortal@usdoj.gov <National.FOIAPortal@usdoj.gov>  
Sent: Saturday, July 1, 2023 6:20 AM 
To: DCSA MCB Quantico HQ Mailbox FOIA <dcsa.quantico.hq.mbx.foia@mail.mil> 
Subject: New FOIA request received for Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency  
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Hello, 
 
A new FOIA request was submitted to your agency component: 

The following list contains the entire submission submitted July 01, 2023 06:20:02am ET, and is formatted for ease of viewing and printing. 

Contact information 

First name Colin 

Last name Aamot 

Mailing Address 
 

City 

State/Province 

Postal Code 

Country United States 

Phone  

Email colinaamot@protonmail.com  

Request 

Request ID 769186 

Confirmation 
ID 

768626 

Request 
description 

Requester Information Name: Colin Aamot Position: Freelance Investigative 
Journalist Address:  
Email:  Phone:  Records Sought 
Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, and the 
implementing FOIA regulations of the DCSA, I respectfully request the 
request the following records from DCSA between 2010 to the present: All 
FOIA logs (2010 to present) If responsive records are found please include 
the all documents, all attachments, and all pertinent records regardless of 
format. I request all responsive documents via delivered electronically, via 
email. To further narrow down the scope of the request, requester does not 
seek correspondence that merely forwards press clippings, such as news 
accounts or opinion pieces, newsletters, and published or docketed 
materials, if that correspondence has no comment or no substantive 
comment added by any party in the thread. Fee Waiver: Yes Max Fees: $30 
Fee Waiver Submission: Under 5 U.S.C(a)(4)(iii), “Documents shall be 
furnished without charge…if disclosure of the information is in the public 
interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding 
of the operations or activities of the government and is not primarily in the 
commercial interest of the requester. “ Disclosure in this case meets the 
statutory criteria, as the records sought to detail the operations and the 
activities of the government. The public interest in this significant expansion 
of public understanding of government operations far outweighs any 
commercial interest of my own in the requested release. If I am not granted 
a complete fee waiver, I request to be considered a member of the news 
media for fee purposes. I am willing to pay all reasonable expenses incurred 
in the process of the FOIA request. My previous journalistic work has been 
featured in Muckrock, the Centcom press portal, local publications, among 
others. Respectfully, Colin Aamot  

Supporting documentation 
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Fees 

Request 
category ID 

media 

Fee waiver yes 

Explanation 

Under 5 U.S.C(a)(4)(iii), “Documents shall be furnished without charge…if 
disclosure of the information is in the public interest because it is likely to 
contribute significantly to public understanding of the operations or activities 
of the government and is not primarily in the commercial interest of the 
requester. “ Disclosure in this case meets the statutory criteria, as the 
records sought to detail the operations and the activities of the government. 
The public interest in this significant expansion of public understanding of 
government operations far outweighs any commercial interest of my own in 
the requested release. If I am not granted a complete fee waiver, I request to 
be considered a member of the news media for fee purposes. I am willing to 
pay all reasonable expenses incurred in the process of the FOIA request. My 
previous journalistic work has been featured in Muckrock, the Centcom press 
portal, local publications, among others.  

Willing to 
pay 

30 

Expedited processing 

Expedited Processing no 

 
 
The following table contains the entire submission, and is formatted for ease of copy/pasting into a spreadsheet. 

request_i
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769186 768626  United States 
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From:  CIV DCSA BI (USA)
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA)
Cc:  CIV DCSA REGION BI (USA);  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA); 

CIV DCSA (USA)
Subject: FW: FOIA - Aamot (vacancy/occupancy)
Date: Thursday, November 30, 2023 10:21:00 AM

Sending again – just didn’t want it to get lost 
 
Thank you!
 

From:  CIV DCSA BI (USA) 
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 9:58 AM
To: Bianco, Christina F CIV DCSA (USA) < >
Cc:  CIV DCSA REGION BI (USA) <   CIV
DCSA (USA) <   CIV DCSA DCSA (USA)
<
Subject: FOIA - Aamot (vacancy/occupancy)
 
Hello,
 
The final response for 23-12561 Aamot is ready for signature.
 
X:\FIS\External Affairs\External Affairs (EA)\FOIPA\Letters & Instructions\Employee Letters\Shriver,
Jessica\FOIAs\10.13.2023 23-12561 Aamot, Colin (Occupancy 5, COVID) - FINAL release
 

Government Information Specialist
Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
1137 Branchton Road; Boyers PA, 16018
Office: 878-274-1185
Unclass Email:  
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From:  CIV DCSA BI (USA)
To: DCSA Boyers PA DCSA List FOIA Team
Subject: FOIA for review
Date: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 6:46:00 AM

Hello Chris,
 
My response for Aamot's request is ready for review and signature.  I mirrored  letter that
directed the requester to publicly available information, but we felt since this was a partial release
and included an extension letter that it should be signed by you.  If you disagree, I am happy to sign
off on this letter.
 
Link here \\Internal\DFS\ORG\FOIP Program\FOIA\! Boyers Assigned\Colin Aamot\10.13.2023 23-
12561 Aamot, Colin (Occupancy 5, COVID) - 
 
Thanks!

Government Information Specialist
Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
1137 Branchton Road; Boyers PA, 16018
Office: 878-274-1185
Unclass Email:  
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From:  CIV DCSA BI (USA)
To:  CIV DCSA DCSA (USA)
Subject: FW: FOIA request - 23-12561
Date: Thursday, September 21, 2023 6:47:00 AM

Can we reach out to your POCs and inquire about just HQ?

-----Original Message-----
From: 
Sent: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 3:35 PM
To:  CIV DCSA BI (USA) <
Cc:  CIV (USA) <  

 CIV DCSA REGION BI (USA) <  
 CIV DCSA DCSA (USA) <  

CIV DCSA (USA) <
Subject: Re: FOIA request - 23-12561

Please scope in to just the headquarters building.

Thanks,

Colin Aamot

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

------- Original Message -------
On Wednesday, September 20th, 2023 at 3:15 PM,  CIV DCSA BI
(USA) <  wrote:

> Mr. Aamot,
>
> This in reference to your FOIA request 23-12561 regarding the
> occupancy or vacancy rates for the agency's five largest buildings.
>
> Without more detailed information regarding the agencies five largest
> buildings, such as names and locations, we are unable to search or
> locate any responsive documents. You should be aware that the FOIA
> only provides the means by which the public can request specific
> documents. The requested documents should be described to the extent
> they may be located with a reasonable amount of effort.
>
> Please provide us with more information so we may continue processing
> this request.
>
> Thank you,
> 
> Government Information Specialist
> Privacy, Civil Liberties, and Freedom of Information Defense
> Counterintelligence and Security Agency
> 1137 Branchton Road; Boyers PA, 16018
> Office: (724) 794-5612 X 
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> Unclass Email:
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From:  CIV (USA)
To:  CIV DCSA REGION BI (USA)
Subject: Colin Aamont Response
Date: Friday, September 15, 2023 12:24:16 PM
Attachments: Colin Aamot Response (Incorrect Agency).docx

Hey 

Whenever you have sometime would you mind giving this a once over to see if
anything needs to changed.

Thanks,

Government Information Specialist
Freedom of Information and Privacy Office
Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency
27130 Telegraph Road
Quantico, VA  22134

 Office: 
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DEFENSE COUNTERINTELLIGENCE AND SECURITY AGENCY 
27130 TELEGRAPH ROAD 

QUANTICO, VA  22134-2253 
 

 
 

 
 

          September 15, 2023 
Colin Aamot 

 
 
DCSA-Q 23-12562 
 
Dear Mr. Aamot, 
 

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request received on 
September 14, 2023, requesting, copies of all Office of Government Ethics (OGE) Form 202 
(Conflict of Interest Referral) generated within or by the agency or submitted to OGE from 
January 1, 2021 to present.  Copies of all OGE Form 278e (Public Financial Disclosures) or 
OGE Form 278-T (Periodic Transition Reports) generated within or by the agency or submitted 
to the OGE from January 1, 2021 to present. 

 
Please note that this office only responds to requests for documents in accordance with 

Title 5, United States Code § 552, The Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).  The FOIA does not 
require agencies to respond to questions, to do legal research, compile or analyze data, or 
conduct surveys for members of the public.   

 
Defense Counterintelligence Security Agency does not have purview over the following 

requested records.  You can submit a FOIA request directly to the Office of Government Ethics 
(https://www.oge.gov/web/oge.nsf/accessdocs FOIA-landing).   You should be aware that the 
FOIA only provides means by which the public can request specific documents.  The requested 
documents should be described to the extent they may be located with a reasonable amount of 
effort by the agency holding the records.  

 
Pending further identifying information from you, this file has been administratively 

closed.  If this office can be of further assistance, please contact me at dcsa.quantico.dcsa-
hq.mbx.foia@mail.mil.  Please reference control number DCSA-Q 023-12562. 
 
  
  Sincerely,  
 
 
             

Government Information Specialist 
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